

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/21/2019 12:12 PM

NO. 53419-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

S.R.G.,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, S.R.G.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COWLITZ COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARILYN K. HAAN, JUDGE

STEPHANIE TAPLIN
Attorney for Appellant
Newbry Law Office
623 Dwight St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-5567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| III. | ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 3 |
| IV. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| V. | ARGUMENT | 5 |
| | A. The Trial Court Failed to Apply the <i>McKinnon</i> Factors to Determine the Reasonableness of this Search. | 6 |
| | B. Applying the <i>McKinnon</i> Factors, School Authorities Lacked Reasonable Suspicion to Search S.R.G..... | 12 |
| | C. School Authorities Exceeded the Permissible Scope of a Search..... | 17 |
| | D. All Evidence Obtained from this Illegal Search Must be Suppressed, and S.R.G.’s Conviction Overturned..... | 20 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 91 S.Ct. 2022 (1971)..... | 6 |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325, 105 S.Ct. 733 (1985)..... | 6, 7, 17 |
| <i>State v. A.S.</i> , 6 Wn. App.2d 264, 430 P.3d 703 (2018)..... | 8, 11-14 |
| <i>State v. B.A.S.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 549, 13 P.3d 244 (2000)..... | 7, 12, 17-19 |
| <i>State v. Brooks</i> , 43 Wn. App. 560, 718 P.2d 837 (1986)..... | 7, 8, 11, 12, 15-17 |
| <i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. E.K.P.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 675, 255 P.3d 870 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. McKinnon</i> , 88 Wn.2d 75, 558 P.2d 781 (1977)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Meneese</i> , 174 Wn.2d 937, 282 P.3d 83 (2012)..... | 6, 8-10 |
| <i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Slattery</i> , 56 Wn. App. 820, 787 P.2d 932 (1990)..... | 8, 10, 16, 17 |

///

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968)..... | 7 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines</i> , 393 U.S. 503, 89 S.Ct. 733 (1969)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407 (1963)..... | 20 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|---|
| RCW 69.50.4014 | 4 |
|----------------------|---|

Other Authority

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 6 |
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 7..... | 6 |
